Town of Groton Select Board's Office 754 North Groton Road Groton, NH 03241 (603)744-9190 phone (603)744-3382 fax tog@roadrunner.com

February 14, 2013

Thomas S. Burack, Chairman NH Site Evaluation Committee 21 South Fruit Street Concord, NH 03301

Re: Groton Wind Farm, LLC, Environmental, Health & Safety Plan

The Town of Groton would like to convey its positions and concerns with respect to the road maintenance issue at the Groton Wind Farm. It is the position of the Select Board that the safety of the public is paramount and that emergency services are provided in the safest and most effective means possible. Whether this is accomplished through the plowing and sanding of the roads or by transportation of personnel through other means is irrelevant. The Board has recently received and reviewed the Environmental, Health & Safety Plan submitted by Groton Wind, LLC. Upon initial review it appears that Groton Wind, LLC has sufficiently addressed the necessary issues. Thank you.

Respectfully, Town of Groton Select Board

Christina Goodwin

Miles Sinclair

Cc: Ryan Haley Town of Rumney Ed Cherian

Kvle Andrews

Date